

In the District Court of Appeal
Third District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

J.P. MORGAN MORTGAGE ACQUISITION CORP.,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE 11th JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ICE APPELLATE

Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment because there remained genuine issues of material fact as to the Bank’s standing.....	1
A. The Bank never conclusively established that it had standing when it filed the case.....	1
B. The Bank did not refute the non-negotiability defense.....	5
C. The [REDACTED] identified evidence to refute the summary judgment.....	5
D. Judicial estoppel did not apply to bar the defenses raised by the [REDACTED]	6
II. Summary judgment was precluded because the [REDACTED] were prevented from obtaining documents or deposing the individuals who signed the affidavits in support of the Bank’s motion for summary judgment.....	7
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Beaumont v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 81 So. 3d 553 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	1
<i>Bryson v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 75 So. 3d 783 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	6
<i>Eco-Tradition, LLC v. Pennzoil-Quaker State Co.</i> , 137 So. 3d 495 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	1
<i>Firestone v. Time, Inc.</i> , 231 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	10
<i>Holly Hill Acres, Ltd. v. Charter Bank of Gainesville</i> , 314 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	5
<i>Holt v. Calchas, LLC</i> , 4D13-2101, 2014 WL 5614374 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	4
Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e)	3
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(f).....	10

KEY:

The following abbreviations are used in this Brief:

- “R.” refers to the Record on Appeal.
- “Supp. R.” refers to the Supplement to the Record filed with this Brief.

- “T. 11/17/11” refers to the transcript of the hearing held November 17, 2011.
- “T. 11/7/12” refers to the transcript of the hearing held November 7, 2012.
